
 33.1

 24.2

 13.8

7.8

7.7

 5.7

 3.3

 2.9

 0.4 

Market Share, by Manufacturer

37.5

 15.9

15.3

11.4

 8.9

 8.3

 2.7

0.1

Source: WardsAuto

C L A S S  8  C L A S S E S  4 - 7

INTERNAT IONAL

KENWORTH

PETERBILT

VOLVO

MACK

WESTERN STAR

DODGE

ISUZU

HINO

MITSUBISHI  FUSO

KENWORTH

PETERBILT

1.8

0.1

All figures are year-to-date.

0.0

FRE IGHTL INER FORD

FREIGHTL INER

INTERNAT IONAL

For 2017, medium-duty sales were up a strong 7.6%. Following a strong sales month in December, Class 8 sales finished out the year just 412 
units shy of their 2016 totals. In December, Class 8 sales were up 43% compared to this time last year. For the year, the entire commercial vehicle 
market was up 3.8%, closing out the year with 415,042 units sold. Looking forward to 2018, our outlook is positive. The passage of new tax 
legislation should help boost economic growth to the high 2 percent range for 2018. Among the major sectors of the economy, we expect to see 
solid growth in the goods-producing sectors, which are major drivers of the transportation industry. We expect solid income and jobs growth, which 
should put more money in consumers’ pockets, and we expect consumers’ preference for online shopping to increase. This will help drive sales of 
more Class 3-5 trucks used in the last-mile delivery of these goods. The medium-duty sector is poised to grow at or above its 2017 rate, and Class 
8 sales are expected to return to their 2015 levels, just shy of 250,000 units.

U.S. Medium- and 
Heavy-Duty Vehicle Sales 

 Dec. 2017 Y/Y Change (%) Jan.-Dec. YTD Change (%)

Medium Duty  21,179  2.1%  222,790  7.6%

Heavy Duty  22,355  43.0%  192,252  -0.2%

Total  43,534  19.7%  415,042  3.8%

Market 
Share (%)

0.1

0.2

0.1

2.1

0.1

0.0

1.8

0.6

BEATTRUCK
January 2018

Patrick Manzi, Senior Economist | Boyi Xu, Economist

0.3

NATIONAL AUTOMOBILE DEALERS ASSOCIATION
8400 Westpark Drive, Tysons, VA  22102

0.1

0.4

OTHER0

YTD 
Change (%)

YTD
Change (%)

Market
Share (%)

0.5

0.0


