

UCKBEAT

Patrick Manzi, Senior Economist | Boyi Xu, Economist

For 2017, medium-duty sales were up a strong 7.6%. Following a strong sales month in December, Class 8 sales finished out the year just 412 units shy of their 2016 totals. In December, Class 8 sales were up 43% compared to this time last year. For the year, the entire commercial vehicle market was up 3.8%, closing out the year with 415,042 units sold. Looking forward to 2018, our outlook is positive. The passage of new tax legislation should help boost economic growth to the high 2 percent range for 2018. Among the major sectors of the economy, we expect to see solid growth in the goods-producing sectors, which are major drivers of the transportation industry. We expect solid income and jobs growth, which should put more money in consumers' pockets, and we expect consumers' preference for online shopping to increase. This will help drive sales of more Class 3-5 trucks used in the last-mile delivery of these goods. The medium-duty sector is poised to grow at or above its 2017 rate, and Class 8 sales are expected to return to their 2015 levels, just shy of 250,000 units.

U.S. Medium- and Heavy-Duty Vehicle Sales

	Dec. 2017	Y/Y Change (%)	JanDec.	YTD Change (%)
Medium Duty	21,179	2.1%	222,790	7.6%
Heavy Duty	22,355	43.0%	192,252	-0.2%
Total	43,534	19.7%	415,042	3.8%





-00								
Market Share (%)	YTD Change (%)	CLASS 8	GHTLINER OF	FORD	CLASSES	4 - 7 YTD Change (%)	Market Share (%) 33.1	
15.9	2.1	PETERBILT	·00-III_0	FREIGH	TLINER	0.4	24.2	
15.3	0.0	KENWORTH	·00-III 0	1 000	INTERNATIONAL	0.0	13.8	
11.4	0.3	INTERNATIONAL	400-111-01	5	ISUZU	0.0	7.8	
8.9	1.8	VOLVO	400-111-01		DODGE	0.1	7.7	
8.3	0.6	MACK	400-111-01	1 000	HINO	0.5	5.7	
2.7	0.1	WESTERN STAR	·00-III-0i		KENWORTH	0.1	3.3	
0.1	0	OTHER	400-1110		PETERBILT	0.1	2.9	
					MITSUBISHI FUSO	0.2	0.4	

NATIONAL AUTOMOBILE DEALERS ASSOCIATION

8400 Westpark Drive, Tysons, VA 22102